

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company to Determine Violations of Public Utilities Code Section 451, General Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on September 9, 2010.

I.12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012)

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION AND
SAFETY DIVISION TO PG&E'S OPENING BRIEF**

**HARVEY Y. MORRIS
TRAVIS T. FOSS
J. JASON REIGER**

Attorneys for the Consumer Protection and
Safety Division

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Ave.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1998
Email: travis.foss@cpuc.ca.gov

April 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	3
	A. FACTUAL SUMMARY	3
	1. The September 9, 2010, Explosion	4
	2. Construction Of Segment 180	6
	3. The Root Cause Of The Rupture Was Not A Post-Installation Hydro- Test, Which Did Not In Fact Occur	7
	4. Regulatory Background	11
	B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	11
III.	LEGAL ISSUES	11
	A. THE CORRECT BURDEN OF PROOF IS BY A “PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE”, NOT “CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE”	11
	B. SECTION 451 CREATES A DUTY TO FURNISH AND MAINTAIN A SAFE GAS TRANSMISSION SYSTEM	15
	1. The Commission And The Court Of Appeals Have Established That Section 451 By Itself Imposes A Legal Duty To Provide A Safe System	15
	2. Use Of Section 451 As A Pipeline Safety Law Does Not Violate Due Process/Fair Notice Principles	20
	3. Section 451 Does Not “Incorporate” ASME B31.1.8-1955	21
IV.	OTHER ISSUES	25
	A. THE EVIDENCE SHOWS THAT, IN HINDSIGHT, PG&E LACKED ANY FORESIGHT	25
	1. “Unknown” Pups?	26
	2. DSAW	30
	3. ASVs	32
	B. POST ACCIDENT IMPROVEMENTS	32
V.	CPSD’S ALLEGATIONS	33
	A. CONSTRUCTION OF SEGMENT 180	33
	1. The Overwhelming Evidence Proves That PG&E Violated Industry Standards For Safe Construction	34
	a) Yield Strength	34
	b) Wall Thickness	35

c) Weldability.....	36
d) Minimum Length	38
e) Post-Installation Pressure Test	39
(1) ASME Standards Called For Post-Installation Pressure Testing.....	39
(2) Was a hydro-test performed in 1956?	40
f) MAOP	41
B. PG&E’S INTEGRITY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM	44
1. PG&E’s Data Gathering And Integration	46
a) PG&E Did Not Gather And Integrate Data Relating To Leak Data.....	46
b) PG&E’s GIS Errors Were Numerous	50
2. PG&E Illegally Disregarded The Real Threat To Its Pipelines From Cyclic Fatigue	56
a) Industry Practice Is Irrelevant	56
b) There Is No Evidence That PG&E Evaluated Cyclic Fatigue As A Threat	57
c) PG&E Did Not Document Its Evaluation Of Cyclic Fatigue On Any Of Its Lines	59
d) Segment 180 Did Not Suffer From Cyclic Fatigue?.....	60
3. PG&E’s Threat Identification Was Inadequate	62
a) The Leak Records In PG&E’s Possession Were Significant, But Ignored.....	63
b) Assessment Of Segment 181 Would Have Led To Discovery Of The Misidentification Of Segment 180	70
4. PG&E Had Foreknowledge That Choosing ECDA As Its Primary Assessment Tool Was Insufficient; It Is Not Merely “Hindsight”	75
C. RECORDKEEPING.....	77
D. SCADA AND THE MILPITAS TERMINAL	77
1. PG&E Lost Control Of The Pressure On Pipelines Leaving The Milpitas Terminal	77
2. PG&E’s Gas Control	80
3. PG&E Acknowledges The Work Clearance Violation	82
4. Alcohol Testing	84
E. EMERGENCY RESPONSE	84

1. PG&E’s Response Time	86
2. Failure To Coordinate With External Agencies	88
3. CPSD’s Report Does Not Merely Recommend Improvements	90
a) Training.....	90
b) Geographical Monitoring	91
c) Coordination With Internal Personnel	92
d) Emergency Response Decisions	93
F. PG&E’S SAFETY CULTURE AND FINANCIAL PRIORITIES	95
1. PG&E Has Consistently Ignored the Most Significant Evidence Concerning Its Management’s Poor Safety Culture Preceding the San Bruno Explosion	95
2. PG&E Did Not Adequately Address Its Failure To Replace Its Line 132 And Other Older Pipelines, Or Why It Refused To Use Its ILI As Its Integrity Management Method	101
3. PG&E’s Priority Of Placing Its Profits Ahead Of Its Safety Obligations Resulted In PG&E’s GT&S Service Earning \$435 Million Above And Beyond Its Authorized Return On Equity	103
4. A Substantial Portion Of PG&E’s Profits Were From Its Budget Cuts Involving Safety-Related Matters	107
a) CPSD Witness Harpster Established Cuts In PG&E’s Safety Budgets	107
b) The Reality Of PG&E’s Severe Budget Cuts To GT&S From 2008-2010	112
VI. CONCLUSION.....	118

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California Correctional Peace Officers Assn. v. State Personnel Bd.
(1995) 10 Cal.4th 1133.....16

California Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles
(1995) 11 Cal. 4th 342.....16

California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto United School Dist.
(1997) 14 Cal.4th 627.....15

California School Employees Assn. v. Governing Board
(1994) 8 Cal. 4th 333.....16

Grubb v. Department of Real Estate,
194 Cal. App. 4th 1494 (2011)13

Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV
(1991) 52 Cal.3d 114216

Hughes v. Bd. of Architectural Examiners,
17 Cal. 4th 763 (1998)13

Ladd v. County of San Mateo
(1996) 12 Cal. 4th 91316

Lungren v. Deukmejian
(1988) 45 Cal. 3d 72715

PacBell Wireless v. PUC
(2006) 140 Cal.App. 4th 71817, 23

CPUC Decisions

D.61269 24

D.87305 (*Hidden Valley West v. SDG&E Co.*
(1977) 81 Cal.P.U.C. 627)18

D.91784 (*National Communications Center Corp. v. PT&T Co.*
(1980) 3 Cal.P.U.C.2d 672)18

D.84-04-041 18

D.92-08-038 (*Corona City Council v. Southern California Gas Company*
(1992) 45 Cal.P.U.C.2d 301)18

D.94-11-018..... 12

D.97-05-089..... 12

D.97-08-054..... 105

D.97-10-063.....	26
D.98-05-019.....	13
D.98-06-014 (<i>First Financial Network v. Pacific Bell</i> (1998) 80 Cal.P.U.C.2d 407)	18
D.98-12-075.....	14
D.99-04-029 (<i>Carey v. Pacific Gas & Electric Company</i> (1999) 85 Cal P.U.C. 2d 682)	17, 22
D.01-04-035.....	11
D.01-12-021.....	18
D.01-09-058.....	18
D.02-08-069.....	18
D.03-01-087.....	11, 12
D.03-12-031.....	108
D.04-04-065.....	55
D.04-05-055.....	108, 110
D.04-12-058.....	11
D.05-06-033.....	11
D.05-07-010.....	11
D.05-08-033.....	13
D.06-11-041.....	11
D.12-02-032.....	11
D.12-12-030.....	25, 53

California Public Utilities Code

Section 451	passim
-------------------	--------

Code of Federal Regulations

49 CFR Part 192	46, 50
49 CFR Part 192.13(c)	1, 79, 82, 83
49 CFR Part 192.107(b)(2)	passim
49 CFR Part 192.605	84, 85
49 CFR Part 192.605(a)	84
49 CFR Part 192.605(c)	79, 85
49 CFR Part 192.605(c)(1)	95

49 CFR Part 192.605(c)(4)	91
49 CFR Part 192.615	84, 90, 91, 92
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)	48, 85
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(2)	90
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(3)	91
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(4)	95
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(6)	95
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(7)	95
49 CFR Part 192.615(a)(8)	90
49 CFR Part 192.615(b)(2)	92
49 CFR Part 192.615(b)(3)	91
49 CFR Part 192.615(c)(4)	89
49 CFR Part 192.616(d).....	91
49 CFR Part 192.619(c)	44
49 CFR Part 192.911	73
49 CFR Part 192.911(c)	68
49 CFR Part 192.917	passim
49 CFR Part 192.917(a)	31, 62
49 CFR Part 192.917(b)	46, 48, 50
49 CFR Part 192.917(c)	53
49 CFR Part 192.917(e)	58, 66, 67, 71
49 CFR Part 192.917(e)(2)	passim
49 CFR Part 192.917(e)(3)	72, 74
49 CFR Part 192.917(e)(3)(i)	66, 73, 74
49 CFR Part 192.921(a)	76
49 CFR Part 192.921(c)	60
49 CFR Part 192.935(c)	32
49 CFR Part 199.105(b).....	84
49 CFR Part 199.225	1
49 CFR Part 199.225(a)	84
